

CREATIVE

EN. Safety and Regulatory information

Informations sur la sécurité et la réglementation

IT. Sicurezza e Regolamentazione

DE. Sicherheit und Rechtsbestimmungen

FR. Informations sur la sécurité et vos obligations

PL. Informacje o bezpieczeństwie i przepisach

PT. Informação regulamentar e de segurança

ES. Seguridad e información regulatoria

NO. Informasjon om sikkerhet og lovbestemmelser

DA. Oplysninger om sikkerhed og lovgivning

FI. Turvallisuus- ja lakitiedot

SK. Informo o bezpečnosti a predpisoch

PL. Informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa i przepisów

RU. Нормативная информация по технике безопасности

EL. Βιζονίσια ή αναφορές σε κανονιστικές πληροφορίες

LT. Saugos ir Normatyvinė informacija

SK. Informo o bezpečnosti a predpisoch

TR. Güvenlik Bilgileri ve Düzeyleriyle İlgili Bilgi

European Compliance

This product complies with applicable directives, a copy of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available at creative.ie/ce

CAUTION:

To comply with the European CE marking, this device must be installed with CE certified equipment which meets Class II requirements. All cables used to connect this device must be shielded, grounded and longer than 1.8m in length. Operation with unshielded equipment or incorrect cables may result in interference from other devices or enhanced effects to the product.

MODIFICATION:

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by Creative Technology Limited or one of its affiliated companies could void the user's warranty and guarantee rights.

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Symbol

The use of the WEEE symbol indicates that this product may not be treated as household waste.

By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you will help protect the environment. For more detailed information on the recycling of this product, please contact your local authority, your household waste disposal service or the shop where you purchased the product.

BATTERIES DIRECTIVE

FOR REMOVABLE BATTERY (Li-ion/lithium-ion, cylindrical cells)

This product contains one or more of the above removable batteries. The crossed-out battery symbol indicates that the battery in this product should not be treated as general household waste upon reaching its end of life. Instead it should be taken to separate collection and recycling facilities. Batteries containing heavy metals should not be placed in the general waste. Do not dispose of used or spent cells into the fire, closed-out, melted or incinerated. "CF" stands for cadmium, "Pb" for lead, and "Hg" for mercury. You can help the environment by recycling your battery by returning the battery to an authorized recycling facility or the place of purchase. To find the nearest authorized recycle centre contact your local authority, instructions for removing the battery can be found in the product user manual. The instructions should be followed carefully before attempting to remove the battery.

FOR INTEGRATED BATTERY

This product contains a lithium ion/polymer battery that should only be removed by an authorized service centre. By ensuring this product is put into authorized recycling centre or the place of purchase, the battery will be removed and recycled separately.

Additional guidelines for wireless devices

The direct radio frequency signals of a wireless device may impact the operation of electrical and medical devices. Examples of this device where this is prohibited, Do not use the medical devices, aircraft, sailing boats, and other pacemakers, alarm, fire alarms or other automatically controlled devices. Keep this device at least 20 cm from pacemakers and other medical devices. Radio waves may impair the operation of pacemakers and other medical devices.

For products with embedded battery

This product may contain an embedded battery. To replace the battery, return the product to your original supplier office. For product safety information, go to www.creative.com

For products with removable batteries

The battery must be recycled or disposed of properly. Contact local agencies for recycling and disposal information. Do not dispose of the battery in the general waste. Do not use the battery to power any electrical equipment. Do not use the battery to power any electrical equipment. Do not use the battery to power any electrical equipment.

For products with rechargeable batteries

Do not use the battery to power any electrical equipment. Do not use the battery to power any electrical equipment. Do not use the battery to power any electrical equipment. Do not use the battery to power any electrical equipment.

For products with non-rechargeable batteries

Do not use the battery to power any electrical equipment. Do not use the battery to power any electrical equipment. Do not use the battery to power any electrical equipment. Do not use the battery to power any electrical equipment.

For products with headphones output

Do not use the headphones to power any electrical equipment. Do not use the headphones to power any electrical equipment. Do not use the headphones to power any electrical equipment. Do not use the headphones to power any electrical equipment.

Earphones

Do not use the earphones to power any electrical equipment. Do not use the earphones to power any electrical equipment. Do not use the earphones to power any electrical equipment. Do not use the earphones to power any electrical equipment.

DO NOT INSERT BATTERY, BURN HAZARD

Do not insert the battery into the device. Do not insert the battery into the device. Do not insert the battery into the device. Do not insert the battery into the device.

WARNING

Do not use the device in the presence of flammable or explosive materials. Do not use the device in the presence of flammable or explosive materials. Do not use the device in the presence of flammable or explosive materials. Do not use the device in the presence of flammable or explosive materials.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

Conformité Européenne

Ce produit est conforme à l'ensemble des directives en vigueur. Une copie de la Déclaration de Conformité est disponible sur le site www.creative.com

ATTENTION:

Respectez les critères CE d'étiquetage, ce appareil doit être installé avec un matériel compatible certifié CE respectant les normes de la classe II. Tous les câbles utilisés pour connecter ce dispositif doivent être blindés, mis à la terre et ne pas faire plus de 1,8 m de longueur. L'opération avec un équipement non blindé ou des câbles non blindés peut entraîner des interférences ou des effets accrus sur le produit.

MODIFICATION:

Toute modification non approuvée explicitement par Creative Technology Limited ou l'une de ses sociétés affiliées pourrait annuler la garantie et les droits réservés de Creative.

Simbolo WEEE (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) e Equipamento Elettronico

L'uso del simbolo WEEE indica che questo prodotto non può essere trattato come rifiuto domestico.

Assicurandosi che questo prodotto sia smaltito correttamente, si contribuisce a proteggere l'ambiente. Per informazioni più dettagliate sul riciclaggio di questo prodotto, rivolgersi agli enti locali, al fornitore del servizio di raccolta rifiuti o al negozio in cui è stato acquistato il prodotto.

ORIGINE RELATIVE AUX PILES ET ACCUMULATEURS

POUR LES BATTERIES AMOVIBLES (Lithium-ion/lithium-ion, piles bouton, piles cylindriques)

Ce produit contient un ou plusieurs des piles ou piles amovibles ci-dessous. Le symbole pile traversé indique que la batterie dans ce produit ne doit pas être traitée comme déchet ménager. Au lieu de cela, elle doit être prise en compte dans des installations de collecte et de recyclage séparées. Les batteries contenant des métaux lourds ne doivent pas être jetées dans les poubelles. "CF" signifie cadmium, "Pb" pour le plomb, et "Hg" pour le mercure. Vous pouvez protéger l'environnement en évitant le recyclage de ce produit, contactez les autorités locales, le fournisseur de votre service de collecte des déchets ou le magasin où vous avez acheté ce produit.

POUR LA BATTERIE INTÉGRÉE

Ce produit contient une batterie au lithium-ion/polymer qui ne peut être retirée que dans un centre de réparation agréé. En assurant que ce produit est placé dans un centre de recyclage agréé ou le lieu de vente, la batterie sera retirée et recyclée séparément.

Consignes supplémentaires pour les appareils sans fil

Les signaux radio à fréquence directe d'un appareil sans fil peuvent perturber le fonctionnement des appareils médicaux électroniques et médicaux. Exemples de ces appareils où cela est interdit, ne pas utiliser les appareils médicaux, les avions, les bateaux à moteur, les pacemakers, les alarmes ou autres appareils contrôlés automatiquement. Gardez cet appareil à au moins 20 cm des pacemakers et autres appareils médicaux. Les ondes radio peuvent perturber le fonctionnement des pacemakers et autres appareils médicaux.

For products with embedded battery

This product may contain an embedded battery. To replace the battery, return the product to your original supplier office. For product safety information, go to www.creative.com

For products with removable batteries

The battery must be recycled or disposed of properly. Contact local agencies for recycling and disposal information. Do not dispose of the battery in the general waste. Do not use the battery to power any electrical equipment. Do not use the battery to power any electrical equipment.

For products with rechargeable batteries

Do not use the battery to power any electrical equipment. Do not use the battery to power any electrical equipment. Do not use the battery to power any electrical equipment. Do not use the battery to power any electrical equipment.

For products with non-rechargeable batteries

Do not use the battery to power any electrical equipment. Do not use the battery to power any electrical equipment. Do not use the battery to power any electrical equipment. Do not use the battery to power any electrical equipment.

For products with headphones output

Do not use the headphones to power any electrical equipment. Do not use the headphones to power any electrical equipment. Do not use the headphones to power any electrical equipment. Do not use the headphones to power any electrical equipment.

Earphones

Do not use the earphones to power any electrical equipment. Do not use the earphones to power any electrical equipment. Do not use the earphones to power any electrical equipment. Do not use the earphones to power any electrical equipment.

DO NOT INSERT BATTERY, BURN HAZARD

Do not insert the battery into the device. Do not insert the battery into the device. Do not insert the battery into the device. Do not insert the battery into the device.

WARNING

Do not use the device in the presence of flammable or explosive materials. Do not use the device in the presence of flammable or explosive materials. Do not use the device in the presence of flammable or explosive materials. Do not use the device in the presence of flammable or explosive materials.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

CAUTION: Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by incorrect type. Replace only with the same or equivalent type.

Conformità alle normative europee

Questo prodotto è conforme a tutte le direttive applicabili, una copia del Dichiarazione di Conformità è disponibile sul sito www.creative.com

ATTENZIONE:

Respectez les critères CE d'étiquetage, ce appareil doit être installé avec un matériel compatible certifié CE respectant les normes de la classe II. Tous les câbles utilisés pour connecter ce dispositif doivent être blindés, mis à la terre et ne pas faire plus de 1,8 m de longueur. L'opération avec un équipement non blindé ou des câbles non blindés peut entraîner des interférences ou des effets accrus sur le produit.

MODIFICATION:

Toute modification non approuvée explicitement par Creative Technology Limited ou l'une de ses sociétés affiliées pourrait annuler la garantie et les droits réservés de Creative.

Simbolo RAEE (Rifiuti Apparecchiature Elettriche ed Elettroniche)

L'uso del simbolo RAEE indica che questo prodotto non può essere trattato come un rifiuto domestico.

Assicurandosi che questo prodotto sia smaltito correttamente, si contribuisce a proteggere l'ambiente. Per informazioni più dettagliate sul riciclaggio di questo prodotto, rivolgersi agli enti locali, al fornitore del servizio di raccolta rifiuti o al negozio in cui è stato acquistato il prodotto.

DERIVATA SULLE BATTERIE

PER I DISPOSITIVI CON BATTERIA RIMOVBILE (ioni di litio/polymer, celle a bottone, celle cilindriche)

Ce produit contient une ou plusieurs des piles ou piles amovibles ci-dessous. Le symbole pile traversé indique que la batterie dans ce produit ne doit pas être traitée comme déchet ménager. Au lieu de cela, elle doit être prise en compte dans des installations de collecte et de recyclage séparées. Les batteries contenant des métaux lourds ne doivent pas être jetées dans les poubelles. "CF" signifie cadmium, "Pb" pour le plomb, et "Hg" pour le mercure. Vous pouvez protéger l'environnement en évitant le recyclage de ce produit, contactez les autorités locales, le fournisseur de votre service de collecte des déchets ou le magasin où vous avez acheté ce produit.

Additional Safety and Regulatory information for Creative Metallix

Regulatory Information

The following sections contain notices for various countries:

CAUTION: This product is intended for use with FCC/CE certified computer equipment. Please check the equipment operating/installation manual and/or with the equipment manufacturer to verify/confirm if your equipment is suitable prior to the installation or use of the product.

Notice for USA: Federal Communication Commission (FCC) Interference Statement

FCC Part 15: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and
2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

CAUTION: To comply with the limits of the Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules, this device must be installed with computer equipment certified to comply with Class B limits. All cables used to connect to the computer and peripherals must be shielded and grounded. Operation with non-certified computers or non-shielded cables may result in interference to radio or television reception.

MODIFICATION: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the grantee of this device could void the user's authority to operate the device.

Federal Communication Commission (FCC) Radiation Exposure Statement

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Notice for Canada

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) this device may not cause interference, and
- (2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :

- (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et
- (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

MODIFICATION: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the grantee of this device could void the user's authority to operate the device. Toute modification non approuvée explicitement par le fournisseur de licence de l'appareil peut entraîner l'annulation du droit de l'utilisateur à utiliser l'appareil.

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

According to the FCC96 208 and ET95-19

Manufacturer/Importer's Name: Creative Labs, Inc.
Manufacturer/Importer's Address: 1901 McCarthy Boulevard
Milpitas, CA. 95035
Tel: (408)428-6600

declares under its sole responsibility that the product

Trade Name: Creative
Model Numbers: MF8295

has been tested according to the FCC / CISPR22 requirement for Class B devices and found compliant with the following standards:

EMI/EMC: ANSI C63.4 & C63.10, FCC Part 15 Subpart B & C
Complies with Canadian ICES-003 Class B & RSS-247 standards

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.

Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

- (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
- (2) this device must accept any interference received, including Interference that may cause undesirable operation.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence.

L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :

- (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et
- (2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.

Supplementary Information:

Compliance Manager
Creative Labs, Inc.
16th Oct 2017

充電式電池リサイクルについてのご注意



Li-ion

クリエイティブの一部製品にはリチウムイオン充電電池が使用されています。

リチウムイオン充電電池はリサイクル可能な資源です。

- クリエイティブ製品に内蔵されている充電電池をリサイクルするには、充電電池の取り外しはお客様ご自身では行わないで下さい。リサイクルの方法などのお問い合わせは、クリエイティブメディア株式会社のカスタマーサービスセンター <http://jp.creative.com/support/contact/> (日本語のみ)にご相談下さい。
- 取り外しが可能なクリエイティブ製品の充電電池をリサイクルするには –



注意事項

安全の為、電力を完全に使い切ってから充電電池を取り外して下さい。

- 安全の為、充電電池の金属端子部分にはセロハンテープなどの絶縁テープを貼って下さい。
- 安全策を講じた使用済み充電電池は、充電式電池のリサイクル協力店へお持ち下さい。

充電式電池の回収/リサイクルおよびリサイクル協力店については、中間責任法人JBRCのホームページ <http://www.jbrc.com/> を参照して下さい。

Vietnam RoHS Statement

This product is in compliance with Circular 30/2011/TTBCT of the Ministry of Trade of the Socialist Republic of Vietnam (“Circular”), it does not contain the following substances in concentration greater than the Maximum Limit value as specified in the Circular.

Substance	Maximum Limit (ppm) ^{1, 2}
• lead	1000
• mercury	1000
• cadmium	100
• hexavalent chromium	1000
• polybrominated biphenyls (PBB)	1000
• polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDE)	1000

¹ Maximum Limit does not apply to applications exempted from the Circular.

² Maximum Limit refers to concentration by weight in homogeneous materials.

Ukraine RoHS Statement

Обладнання відповідає вимогам Технічного регламенту щодо обмеження використання деяких небезпечних речовин в електричному та електронному обладнанні, затвердженого постановою Кабінету Міністрів України від 3 грудня 2008 № 1057

JP | 安全に関する注記

内蔵バッテリー

- 内蔵バッテリーを取り外さないでください。

本製品は、各地の環境規制に準じて処分する必要があります。バッテリーを交換する場合は、お住まいの地域のサポート営業所に製品をお送りください。製品サービス情報については、www.creative.comをご覧ください。

- 直射日光や火等の過度の熱にさらさないでください。

注意: バッテリーが不適切な種類と交換されると、爆発する危険があります。交換は種類が同じまたは同等の電池のみを使用してください。

(Bluetoothデバイス用の追加ガイドライン)

- Bluetoothデバイスの短波無線周波数信号は、他の電子機器や医療機器の動作に悪影響を及ぼすことがあります。
- 使用を禁止されている場所ではデバイスの電源をお切りください。医療施設、飛行機、燃料補給地点、自動ドア付近、自動火災報知機付近、その他の自動制御機器の近くでこのデバイスを使用しないでください。
- このデバイスはペースメーカーや他の医療機器から20cm以上離してください。電波により、ペースメーカーやその他の医療機器の動作に悪影響を及ぼすことがあります。

CS | 安全使用说明

内置电池

- 不要试图拆卸内嵌的电池。

废弃产品的处理必须符合当地环保规定。要更换电池，请将产品返回当地的客户支持机构。有关产品服务信息，请访问www.creative.com。

- 请勿暴露在阳光下或火堆旁等过热的环境当中。

注意: 如果使用的电池型号不对，可能引发爆炸。只能使用相同或同类的电池进行更换。

(蓝牙设备补充说明)

- 蓝牙设备发出的短波无线电频率信号可能会影响其他电子设备和医疗设备的正常使用。
- 在禁止使用的地方请关掉设备。在医疗机构内、飞机上、加油站、自动门、火警自动警报设备或其他自控设备附近勿使用此设备。
- 在距电子起搏器或其他医疗设备 20 cm 的范围以内请勿使用此设备。无线电波可能会影响电子起搏器或其他医疗设备的正常使用。

CT | 安全指示

內建式電池

- 不要試圖卸除內建式電池。

廢棄產品必須根據當地的環境法令處理。如要更換電池，請將產品送至您所在地區的客戶服務部門。關於產品服務的資訊，請訪問 www.creative.com。

- 遠離過熱的環境，例如日光、火等等。

警告：如果用不當的電池取代該電池，可能存在爆炸的風險。請僅使用相同或同等類型的電池進行更換。

(藍牙裝置的額外指示)

- 藍牙裝置的短波無線電訊號可能影響其他電子和醫療裝置的正常執行。
- 在禁止使用該裝置的場所將其關閉。請勿在醫療設施、飛機、加氣站、自動門附近、火災自動報警系統或其他自動控制裝置上使用該裝置。
- 將此裝置與心律調節器和其他醫療裝置保持至少 20 cm 的距離。無線電波可能影響心律調節器和其他醫療裝置的正常執行。

KO | 안전 지침

내장된 배터리

- 내장된 배터리를 제거하지 마십시오.

제품은 해당 지역 환경 법규에 따라 폐기해야 합니다. 배터리를 교체하려면 지역에 제품을 반환사무실을 지원합니다. 제품 서비스 정보에 대해 알아보려면 www.creative.com을 방문하십시오.

- 이러한 햇빛 화재 나 좋아하는 같은 과도한 열에 노출시키지 마십시오.

주의: 배터리가 잘못으로 대체하는 경우 폭발의 위험유형입니다. 동일하거나 같은 형식의 배터리 만 교체.

(Bluetooth 장치에 대한 추가 지침)

- Bluetooth 장치의 단파 무선 주파수 신호는 다른 전자 및 의료 장비의 작동에 영향을 미칠 수 있습니다.
- 사용이 금지된 곳에서는 장치를 끄십시오. 의료 기관, 항공기, 급유 지점, 자동문, 자동 화재 경보기 또는 기타 자동으로 제어되는 장치 근처에서는 사용하지 마십시오.
- 이 장치를 심장 박동 조절 장치 및 기타 의료 장비에서 최소 20cm 멀리 두십시오. 라디오파가 심장 박동 조절 장치 및 기타 의료 장비의 작동에 손상을 끼칠 수 있습니다.

BI | Instruksi Keselamatan

Baterai Tersemat

- Jangan coba-coba melepas baterai yang tersemat.

Produk ini harus dibuang sesuai dengan peraturan lingkungan setempat. Untuk mengganti baterai, kembalikan produk Anda ke kantor dukungan di wilayah Anda. Untuk informasi layanan produk, kunjungi www.creative.com.

- Jangan sampai produk terkena panas yang berlebih seperti sinar matahari atau sejenisnya.

PERHATIAN: Berisiko meledak jika baterai diganti dengan tipe yang salah. Gantikan hanya dengan jenis yang sama atau yang setaraf.

(Panduan tambahan untuk perangkat *Bluetooth*)

- Sinyal frekuensi radio gelombang pendek dari perangkat *Bluetooth* dapat mengganggu fungsi perangkat elektronik dan medis lain.
- Matikan perangkat jika dilarang menggunakannya. Jangan gunakan perangkat di fasilitas medis, pesawat, pom bensin, dekat dengan pintu otomatis, alarm kebakaran otomatis, atau perangkat lainnya yang dikendalikan secara otomatis.
- Jauhkan perangkat ini setidaknya 20 cm dari alat pacu jantung dan perangkat medis lain. Gelombang radio dapat mengganggu fungsi alat pacu jantung dan perangkat medis lainnya.

إرشادات السلامة | AR

البطارية المدمجة

- لا تحاول فك البطارية المدمجة.

يجب التخلص من المنتج وفقاً للوائح البيئية المحلية.

لاستبدال البطارية، أرجع المنتج الخاص بك إلى مكتب الدعم الإقليمي لديك.

للحصول على معلومات حول خدمة المنتج، انتقل إلى

www.creative.com

- لا تعرض الجهاز للحرارة الزائدة، مثل أشعة الشمس، أو النيران، أو ما شابه.

تنبيه: تجنب خطر الانفجار إذا تم استبدال البطارية بأنواع غير صحيحة.

استبدال فقط مع نفس النوع أو ما يعادلها.

خطوط إرشادية إضافية للأجهزة التي تدعم وظيفة *Bluetooth*

قد تُفسد إشارات التردد اللاسلكي ذات الموجات القصيرة لجهاز يدعم وظيفة

Bluetooth عملية تشغيل الأجهزة الإلكترونية والطبية الأخرى.

قم بإيقاف تشغيل الجهاز في الأماكن المحظور تشغيله فيها. لا تستخدم الجهاز في

المرافق الطبية أو الطائرات أو أماكن التزود بالوقود أو الأماكن القريبة من

الأبواب الأوتوماتيكية أو إنذارات الحريق التلقائية أو أي أجهزة أخرى يتم التحكم

بها بشكل تلقائي.

ضع هذا الجهاز على بعد 20 سم على الأقل عن أجهزة ضبط نبضات القلب أو

الأجهزة الطبية الأخرى. قد تُفسد الموجات اللاسلكية عملية تشغيل أجهزة ضبط

نبضات القلب والأجهزة الطبية الأخرى.